SEC. 2. All proceedings heretofore had or taken, and all petitions heretofore offered, had and made, pursuant to the provisions of the act hereby amended for the purpose of submitting the question of issuing bonds to a vote of the people of the said town at the annual town meeting to be held there in March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), are hereby annulled and declared to be of no force or effect.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12th, 1889.

CHAPTER 115.

[H. F. No. 744.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF HOUSE FILE NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE (143), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND AND EIGHTY-NINE (1839), WHICH WAS APPROVED FEBRUARY SEVENTH (7TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE, (1889), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF TWO RIVERS, MORRISON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE BONDS TO AID IN BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER BETWEEN SAID TOWN AND THE TOWN OF BELLE VIEW IN SAID COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section four (4) of house file number one hundred and forty-three (143), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), approved February seven (7), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled "An act to authorize the town of Two Rivers, Morrison county, Minnesota, to issue bonds to aid in building a bridge across the Mississippi river between said town and the town of Belle View in said county," be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"That before it shall be lawful for said board of supervisors to issue said bonds by this act authorized, the proposition to issue the same shall be submitted to the legal voters of said town, for their approval or rejection at the annual town meeting for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), upon a notice of at least thirty (30) days being given by posting the same in the places provided by said town for posting notices, or in five (5) of the most conspicuous places in said town. In case of the rejection of such proposition, or of the failure to vote upon the same at such time, the said board of supervisors is hereby authorized to submit the same to the voters at any other future town meeting within two (2) years from

the first (1st) day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890). *Provided*, that the notice of the re-submission of such proposition shall be given by said board of supervisors at least thirty (30) days prior to the day when said proposition shall be voted upon, by conspicuously posting in five (5) of the most public places in said town a copy of such notice, signed by a majority of said board of supervisors. The ballots used in voting upon said proposition shall have written or printed or partly written and partly printed on them the words, "For the issue of the Mississippi river bridge bonds, Yes," or "For the issue of the Mississippi river bridge bonds, No," on them. Said ballots shall be cast in the usual manner and at the usual place of casting ballots in said town, and shall be canvassed by the same officers as votes cast at elections in said town are canvassed, and if it be found upon such canvass that a majority of all the voters present and voting upon such proposition whenever the same shall be so submitted, have voted in favor of the same, then the issue of said bonds shall be lawful to all intents and purposes.

SEC. 2. All proceedings heretofore had or taken, and all petitions heretofore offered, had and made, pursuant to the provisions of the act hereby amended, for the purpose of submitting the question of issuing bonds to a vote of the people of the said town at the annual town meeting to be held there in March, eighteen hundred and eightynine (1889), are hereby annulled and declared to be of no force or effect.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Apwroved March 12, 1889.

CHAPTER 116.

[H. F. No. 757.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NUMBER ONE (1) OF CCHAPTER NUMBER TWO (2) UNDER CHAPTER ONE (1) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUND-RED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AND CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section number one (1) of chapter number two (2) under chapter number one (1) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) be amended as follows, viz:

By adding after the word mayor in the first (1st) line of said section, the words, an assessor.